
Issued on Friday 29 September 2017                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

ADJOURNED PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Thursday 5 October 2017
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors Boughton, Clark, Cox, English (Chairman), Harwood, Hemsley, 
Munford, Powell, Prendergast, Round, Spooner, Mrs Stockell and 
Vizzard

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Notification of Visiting Members 

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda 

5. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting 

6. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

7. Disclosures of lobbying 

8. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

9. 17/503283 - Harrison Car Sales, Station Approach, Headcorn, 
Ashford, Kent 

1 - 7

10. 17/503704 - Jubilee Square, High Street, Maidstone, Kent 8 - 17

11. 17/504144 - 5 Tonbridge Road, Maidstone, Kent 18 - 71

12. 17/501471 - Land at Valley Park School, New Cut Road, 
Maidstone, Kent 

72 - 111

13. Appeal Decisions 112 - 114

14. S106 Delivery Report 115 - 124



15. Chairman's Announcements 

PLEASE NOTE

The order in which items are taken at the meeting may be subject to change.

The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded 
for playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website.

For full details of all papers relevant to the applications on the agenda, 
please refer to the public access pages on the Maidstone Borough Council 
website.  Background documents are available for inspection by 
appointment during normal office hours at the Maidstone Borough Council 
Reception, King Street, Maidstone, Kent ME15 6JQ.

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative 
formats.  For further information about this service, or to arrange for special 
facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 01622 602030 or 
committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk. To find out more about the work of the 
Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


17/503283 - Harrison Car Sales
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 20/9/2017 at 10:39 AM by EllyH © Astun Technology Ltd

20 m
100 f t

1

Agenda Item 9



Planning Committee Report
28 September 2017

REPORT SUMMARY
28 September 2017 

REFERENCE NO -  17/503283/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Change of use to allow the siting of a mobile burger van on car wash/car sales forecourt.

ADDRESS Harrison Car Sales Station Approach Headcorn Ashford Kent TN27 9SD 

RECOMMENDATION – Grant subject to planning conditions

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
The application is considered to be acceptable subject to the condition that the opening hours 
are restricted to match those of the car wash and that the use is discontinued on or before 
31/09/2019
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
It is contrary to views expressed by Headcorn Parish Council
WARD Headcorn PARISH COUNCIL Headcorn APPLICANT Mr Jetnor Xhemaj

AGENT Mr C Smith

DECISION DUE DATE
17/08/17

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
21/07/17

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE
07/07/17

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including adjoining sites):
App No Proposal Decision Date
12/2220 Temporary change of use of site for 5yrs for 

car wash and valeting site including widening 
of vehicle access points, laying of 
hardstanding, erection of 2m high screens and 
associated works

Permitted 04/02/2013

13/2009 Temporary car port for valeting at car wash Permitted 13/01/2014

16/505266/FULL Retrospective application for change of use for 
car wash and valeting and retain permanent 
use for car sales jointly on site

Permitted 15/12/2016

MAIN REPORT

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF SITE
1.01 The application site is a rectangular area of land measuring approximately 548.
[...]
m at the council. 
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/business/environmentalhealth/food

Case Officer: Adam Reynolds

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

7



17/503704 - Jubilee Square
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 20/9/2017 at 10:11 AM by EllyH © Astun Technology Ltd

20 m
100 f t

8

Agenda Item 10



Planning Committee Report
28 September 2017

REPORT SUMMARY

REFERENCE NO:  17/503704/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL: Use of land to allow a market on Jubilee Square up to 120 days 
per year.
ADDRESS: Jubilee Square High Street Maidstone Kent  

RECOMMENDATION:  Grant permission subject to conditions 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL: The use of this open space for extended market 
purposes would add to the vitality of the town centre and would have no significant adverse 
impact on amenity or the historic character of the locality.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE:
Maidstone Borough Council application (applicant is MBC Market Manager)
WARD: High Street PARISH COUNCIL: 

N/A
APPLICANT: Maidstone 
Borough Council
AGENT: N/A

DECISION DUE DATE:
14/09/17

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE:
18/08/17

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE:

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including adjoining sites):  
14/503619/FULL - Change of use from pedestrian only walkway to pedestrian walkway/square 

to allow for markets and/or promotional activity – Permitted

MA/10/0691 - Planning application for the provision various improvements including new 

ramps, steps and landing areas removal and replacement trees.  Permitted

MAIN REPORT

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF SITE
1.1 The application site forms part of Jubilee Square that is located in the centre of the 

town, adjacent to the High Street. The square is the principle historic and civic open 
space within the town centre. The square is close to some of the  principal heritage 
assets in the town centre, including a large number of listed buildings, some of which 
are Grade II* 
[...]
he Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

(2) The market hereby permitted shall only take place for a maximum of 120 days in 
any calendar year. 

Reason: To reflect the development applied for and in the interests of the 
amenities of the area.

(3) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Site location plans at 1:2500 and 1:500. 

Reason: To ensure the quality of the development is maintained and to prevent 
harm to the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers.

Case Officer Geoff Brown
NB: For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the 
relevant Public Access pages on the council’s website.

13



14



15



16



17



17/504144 - 5 Tonbridge Raoad
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 20/9/2017 at 10:06 AM by EllyH © Astun Technology Ltd

20 m
100 f t

18

Agenda Item 11



Planning Committee Report
28 September 2017

REPORT SUMMARY

REFERENCE NO -  17/504144/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Removal of condition 14  (scheme of mitigation to address poor air quality shall be provided ) 
of planning permission  15/510179 (All matters reserved) for redevelopment with up to 65 
dwellings and associated vehicular and pedestrian access, car and cycle parking, street and 
external lighting, main services, bin stores and other ancillary development.

ADDRESS 5 Tonbridge Road Maidstone Kent ME16 8RL   

RECOMMENDATION GRANT SUBJECT TO PRIOR COMPLETION OF AN APPROPRIATE 
LEGAL MECHANISM AND CONDITIONS

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Based on recent evidence and in conjunction with remaining conditions it is considered that the 
amenity of the future occupiers would not be compromised in the absence of a condition 
requiring additional mitigation in relation to air quality and the proposed removal of condition 
would be in accordance with current policy and guidance.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
The application has been called in by Cllr Boughton to enable public debate on issues of air 
quality as this was a key concern of members at original application stage.

WARD Fant PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
N/A

APPLICANT Corbens Place 
Limited
AGENT 

DECISION DUE DATE
08/11/17

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
15/09/17

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE
21/12/16

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining 
sites):
App No Proposal Decision Date
15/510179/OUT Outline application (All matters reserved) for 

redevelopment with up to 65 dwellings and 
associated vehicular and pedestrian access, 
car and cycle parking, street and external 
lighting, main services, bin stores and other 
ancillary development.

Permitted 22/12/16

15/506273/DEMR
EQ

Prior notification of proposed demolition: Single 
storey building divided into 2 retail units, 2-
storey building with shop on ground floor and 
offices on first floor and single storey 
outbuildings.

Prior 
approval 
not 
required

1/9/15

MAIN REPORT

19



Planning Committee Report
28 September 2017

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF SITE

1.01 The application site relates to an area of land located to the south of Tonbridge 
Road.  Measuring approximately 0.77ha in area, the site has two existing access 
points from Tonbridge Road to the north of the site.  The site lies to the west of 
Maidstone West railway station and contains a number of existing commercial 
buildings.  The buildings on the site vary in size and appearance, although they do 
not exceed 2-storeys in height.  The site is irregular shaped with the site at its widest 
in the centre of the site and goes into a point at the southern tip of the site.  The site 
is on various levels with a fall in ground level from north to south and there are land 
level changes east to west.  Existing retaining walls and building design take 
advantage of the site levels.

1.02 There are five distinct groups of buildings and a number of different commercial 
occupiers.  Buildings fronting Tonbridge Road are currently in retail use, occupied 
by a fi
[...]
arrowgrove, Otterbourne, Hampshire, SO21 2SW (Tel: 
0330 303 0119) or www.southernwater.co.uk

(4) Planning permission does not convey any approval for construction of the vehicular 
crossings, or any other works within the highway, for which a statutory licence must 
be obtained separately. Applicants should contact Kent County Council Highways 
(www.kent.gov.uk or 03000 41 81 81) for further information.

Case Officer: Rachael Elliott

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

30



 
Planning Committee Report 
4 August 2016 
 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

REFERENCE NO -  15/510179/OUT 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Outline application (All matters reserved) for redevelopment with up to 65 dwellings and 
associated vehicular and pedestrian access, car and cycle parking, street and external lighting, 
main services, bin stores and other ancillary development. 

ADDRESS 5 Tonbridge Road Maidstone, Kent, ME16 8RL    

RECOMMENDATION GRANT OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO PRIOR 
COMPLETION OF AN APPROPRIATE LEGAL MECHANISM AND CONDITIONS. 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

- The loss of the employment use of the site is on balance thought acceptable and 
significant weight is attached to the sites allocation for housing in the emerging local 
plan and contribution that the new housing will make to the 5 year housing supply. 

 
- The highways impacts associated with the development would be similar to the 

existing/potential employment use of the site and the development would be acceptable 
in highways terms. 
 

- Suitably worded conditions on an outline approval and the consideration of the reserved 
matters at the detailed application stage would seek to maximise the positive benefit 
from the removal of existing buildings and to ensure that the replacement buildings are 
in keeping with the character and appearance of the area. Other potential harm can be 
mitig
[...]
icable flat towards Maplesden Noakes 1st Phase of expansion.  

 

• Financial contribution of a contribution of £48.02 per dwelling towards additional 
bookstock required to mitigate the impact of the new borrowers from this 
development.  

 

• Financial contribution of £30.70 is sought towards portable equipment for the new 
adult learners in Maidstone.   

 

• Financial contribution of £8.49 per dwelling towards local youth services is sought 
towards additional equipment for the new attendees supplied to InfoZone Youth 
Centre 

 

• Financial contribution of £1575 per dwelling towards the resurfacing of the MUGA 
(Multi Use Games Area), tennis courts and pathways within Clare Park as well as 
improvements to the bowls green. 

 

• Financial contribution of £62 136 (members will be updated at the meeting should 
this figure change to take into consideration the lowered unit numbers) is sought 
in order to deliver investment in The Vine Practice, Lockmeadow Clinic or The 
College Practice 

51



 
Planning Committee Report 
4 August 2016 
 

 

The Head of Planning and Development be given DELEGATED POWERS TO GRANT 
outline permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report: 
 
(1) The development shall not commence until approval of the following reserved 

matters has been obtained in writing from the Local Planning Authority:-  
  

a. Scale b. Appearance c. Landscaping d. Access e. Layout 
  

Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 
Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this decision. The 
development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of two years from 
the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved;  

  
Reason: No such details have been submitted and in accordance with the provisions 
of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
(2) The details submitted in pursuance of Condition 1 shall show ade
[...]
g and tree planting plan which proposes to replant some 
90 new trees on the site which is more trees than would need to be removed to 
facilitate the site access, which would in part mitigate the impacts of the roundabout 
and tree loss in accordance with saved policy ENV6. 

78



Planning Committee Report
28 September 2017

7.4 The new school would result in additional traffic flows and congestion at nearby 
junctions, a point which does weigh against the proposed development. However, the 
impacts of the scheme on the wider Highway network including the M20 Junction 7 
are not considered to cause a severe impact subject to a robust Travel Plan being 
secured by a S106 which would include contingency funding and appropriate 
mitigation measures to be used on sustainable transport scheme(s) benefitting the 
local area and relevant to the proposed development.  Although Highways England 
do note that if the TP is implemented and monitored appropriately, the mitigation 
would not be required.  

7.5 The scheme is acceptable in all other regards including that relating to neighbour 
amenity, drainage, air quality and heritage.

7.6 Therefore, on balance, it is considered that the strong educational support in 
government guidance and local policy, the identified need in the KCC Commissioning 
Plan and the lack of alternative sites, represent material considerations and together 
with the ecological enhancements, traffic flow and reduction in congestion and other 
factors, would outweigh the harm caused resulting from the loss of the trees along 
the east side of New Cut Road.   

8.0 RECOMMENDATION – Subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement, in such 
terms as the Head of Legal Services may advise, to provide the following:

 Travel Plan, including a monitoring fee and contingency funding to provide 
appropriate mitigation measures to be used on sustainable transport scheme(s) 
benefitting the local area and relevant to the proposed development

The Head o
[...]
e intact hulk of the veteran holly tree should be felled and relocated within the 
eastern boundary tree belt in close proximity to the felled veteran tree and the 
landscaping details pursuant to condition 9 shall include young trees of similar 
species to the veteran holly to be planted along the eastern boundary of the site.

Reason: In the interests of biodiversity, landscape, visual impact and amenity of the 
area and to ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development.

27. The use or occupation of the development hereby permitted shall not commence until 
the following highways works have been fully implemented: 

 Works required for the proposed roundabout and pedestrian crossing, including, and 
if appropriate, a shared footway/cycleway to the north on New Cut Road. 

 Parking restrictions in Grovewood Drive South
 Reduction in the speed limit on New Cut Road from 40 mph to 30 mph
 The upgrade of the New Cut Road/Ashford Road junction

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

INFORMATIVES 

No demolition/construction activities shall take place, other than between 0800 to 1800 
hours (Monday to Friday) and 0800 to 1300 hours (Saturday) with no working activities on 
Sunday or Bank Holiday.

85



Planning Committee Report
28 September 2017

The applicant/developer should enter into a formal agreement with Southern Water to 
provide the necessary sewerage infrastructure required to service this development. Please 
contact Southern Water, Sparrowgrove House Sparrowgrove, Otterbourne, Hampshire 
SO21 2SW (Tel: 0330 303 0119) or www.southernwater.co.uk”.

A wastewater grease trap should be provided on the kitchen waste pipe or drain installed 
and maintained by the owner or operator of the premises.

Land uses such as general hardstanding that may be subject to oil/petrol spillages should be 
drained by means of oil trap gullies or petrol/oil interceptors.

INFORMATIVES

For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the 
[...]
is option has been discounted.  

6.31 KCC Highways raise no objections to the proposed roundabout access advising the 
crucial difference between the two junction types is that a roundabout provides a 
more effective means of maintaining traffic flow along New Cut Road and is less 
likely to result in queues that block back either to or from the Ashford Road/New Cut 
Lane junction.  KCC also advise that the roundabout proposal would provide a 
physical means of reducing vehicle speeds in the vicinity of the site, which will be 
important in view of the pedestrian/cyclist activity generated by the school. A 
reduction in the speed limit on New Cut Road from 40 mph to 30 mph is also 
proposed, which will need to be secured via a Traffic Regulation Order. 

6.32 The proposed roundabout access arrangements have been the subject of a Stage 1 
Road Safety Audit, which takes account of the proposed controlled crossing.  KCC 
Highways have advised that the majority of the auditors’ recommendations have 
been satisfactorily addressed in the Designers Response. The outstanding point 
relates to the introduction of a shared cycle route to the north on New Cut Road and 
this will be investigated and, if appropriate, included within the scope of Section 278 
Agreement works required for the proposed roundabout and crossing. 

Trip generation

98



Planning Committee Report

6.33 The trip generation forecasts are founded on an assumption that the pupil mode 
share will reflect that of the nearby Valley Park School, including 53% walking, 2% 
cycling, 20% travelling by bus and 11% travelling by car. Using Valley Park as a 
comparator school site has been accepted by KCC and HE.  

6.34 The trip distribution assumptions are based on the areas where housing growth is 
planned to take place (as identified in the emerging local plan) and the catchment 
areas served by the nearby Valley Park and Invicta Grammar Schools. This reflects 
the likelihood that the school will primarily cat
[...]
 have 
absolute clarity of what the penalty would be for any given level of exceedance over 
the mode share targets. Alternatively, HE would be content to negotiate an 
acceptable “Trip Mitigation Sum” (as referenced in Transport for London Travel Plan 
sanction guidance).

6.44 Therefore, should the school fail to meet the objectives of the TP alternative 
mitigation will be secured through the S106 to be used on sustainable transport 
scheme(s) benefitting the area and relevant to the proposed development which 
could include, but not necessarily limited to: 

 Upgrading cycle routes.
 Illumination of PROWs
 Bus contributions
 Bus discounts / tickets for pupils 
 Bike tokens for pupils
 Pedestrian crossing points
 Additional electrical vehicle charging points   

6.45 The total capped figure for the TP mitigation has not been determined yet and until a 
fully justified and reasonable figure has been provided the school will not be will not 
be in a position to agree. To allow further negotiations and to agree an appropriate 
contingency figure and TP monitoring fee Members are asked to give the Head of 
Planning and Development full delegated powers to secure the details of the Travel 
Plan, the monitoring contribution and level of the contingency contributions and 
triggers. 

6.46 To promote sustainable travel and support a robust travel plan, additional cycle 
parking (more than 30 spaces) will be provided when the school first opens and it is 
also proposed to reduce the amount of on-site car parking from that shown on the 
current plans in order to promote car sharing, bus use and other sustainable modes 
of transport.  This has been agreed by the applicant and would be secured by 
condition, including the number of spaces that would need to be omitted in order to 
promote sustainable travel.    

6.47 KCC Highways have acknowledged that schools by their nature tend to benefit from 
a high proportion of sustainable journeys on foot, by bicycle and by bus comp
[...]
st the proposed development. However, the 
impacts of the scheme on the wider Highway network including the M20 Junction 7 
are not considered to cause a severe impact subject to a robust Travel Plan being 
secured by a S106 which would include contingency funding and appropriate 
mitigation measures to be used on sustainable transport scheme(s) benefitting the 
local area and relevant to the proposed development.  Although Highways England 
do note that if the TP is implemented and monitored appropriately, the mitigation 
would not be required.  

7.5 The scheme is acceptable in all other regards including that relating to neighbour 
amenity, drainage, air quality and heritage.

7.6 Therefore, on balance, it is considered that the strong educational support in 
government guidance and local policy, the identified need in the KCC Commissioning 
Plan and the lack of alternative sites, represent material considerations and together 
with the ecological enhancements, traffic flow and reduction in congestion and other 
factors, would outweigh the harm caused resulting from the loss of the trees along 
the east side of New Cut Road.  

104



Planning Committee Report

8.0 RECOMMENDATION – Approval subject to planning conditions and to the prior 
completion of a legal agreement, in such terms as the Head of Legal Services may 
advise, to provide the following:

 Travel Plan, including a monitoring fee and contingency funding to provide 
appropriate mitigation measures to be used on sustainable transport scheme(s) 
benefitting the local area and relevant to the proposed development

CONDITIONS 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission;

Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2. The premises shall be used for a school and for no other purpose (including any 

Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2017 
ADJOURNED TO 5 OCTOBER 2017

Present:
5 October 
2017 

Councillor English (Chairman) and Councillors 
Boughton, M Burton, Clark, Cox, Harwood, 
Munford, Powell, Prendergast, Round, Spooner, 
Mrs Stockell and Vizzard

Also Present: Councillors Mrs Hinder, Springett and Willis

214. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor 
Hemsley.

215. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor M Burton was substituting for Councillor 
Hemsley.

216. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

Councillors Mrs Hinder and Willis indicated their wish to speak on the 
report of the Head of Planning and Development relating to application 
17/501471 (Land at Valley Park School, New Cut Road, Maidstone, Kent).

It was noted that Councillor Springett had indicated her wish to speak on 
the report of the Head of Planning and Development relating to application 
17/501471 (Land at Valley Park School, New Cut Road, Maidstone, Kent).

217. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 

There were none.

218. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman stated that, in his opinion, the update reports of the Head 
of Planning and Development should be taken as urgent items as they 
contained further information relating to matters to be considered at the 
meeting.

219. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

The Chairman (Councillor English) disclosed an Other Significant Interest 
in the report of the Head of Planning and Development relating to 
application 17/503704 (Jubilee Square, High Street, Maidstone, Kent) by 



2

virtue of being a Director of One Maidstone, a major user of the Square.  
The Chairman said that he would leave the meeting whilst the application 
was discussed, and the Vice-Chairman would take the Chair.

220. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed.

221. 17/503283 - CHANGE OF USE TO ALLOW THE SITING OF A MOBILE 
BURGER VAN ON CAR WASH/CAR SALES FORECOURT - HARRISON CAR 
SALES, STATION APPROACH, HEADCORN, ASHFORD, KENT 

Councillors Prendergast and Round stated that they had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

Mr Norton, an objector, and Mr Smith, for the applicant, addressed the 
meeting.

Contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Planning and 
Development, the Committee agreed to refuse permission by five votes to 
four with three abstentions.  In making this decision, Members felt that 
the proposed development would cause adverse impacts on highway and 
pedestrian safety and cause harm to the residential amenities of the 
surrounding area.

RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development will cause adverse impacts on highway 
safety by virtue of potential vehicle parking along Station Approach 
and will result in obstructions and impacts which would compromise 
pedestrian safety contrary to Policy DM1(ix) of the emerging 
Maidstone Local Plan.

2. The proposed development by virtue of its use would cause harm to 
the residential amenities of the surrounding area by virtue of noise, 
odour and disturbance as a result of comings and goings and vehicle 
movements which would be contrary to Policy DM1(iv) of the 
emerging Maidstone Local Plan and Paragraph 17 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

FURTHER RESOLVED:  That the following informative be attached to the 
decision:

If the applicant were minded to resubmit the application, then Members 
may consider a shorter temporary planning permission more appropriate 
in the circumstances to monitor the impacts arising from the 
development.

Voting: 11 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstention



3

Note:  Councillor Powell entered the meeting after this application had 
been introduced by the Principal Planning Officer (6.10 p.m.), and did not 
participate in the discussion or the voting.

222. 17/503704 - USE OF LAND TO ALLOW A MARKET ON JUBILEE SQUARE UP 
TO 120 DAYS PER YEAR - JUBILEE SQUARE, HIGH STREET, MAIDSTONE, 
KENT 

Having disclosed an Other Significant Interest, the Chairman (Councillor 
English) left the meeting whilst this application was discussed.  The Vice-
Chairman (Councillor Round) took the Chair.

Councillor Boughton stated that he had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development.

Mr Altuntop, an objector, addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report.

Voting: 9 – For 1 – Against 2 – Abstentions

Councillor Boughton requested that his dissent be recorded.

223. 17/501471 - ERECTION OF A THREE STOREY SECONDARY SCHOOL WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING - LAND AT 
VALLEY PARK SCHOOL, NEW CUT ROAD, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

All Members stated that they had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

Mr Rodgers, an objector, Councillor Hinder of Boxley Parish Council and 
Councillors Mrs Hinder, Springett and Willis (Visiting Members) addressed 
the meeting.

During the discussion on this application, Members expressed concern that 
the applicant had not been prepared to engage in further negotiations 
regarding the proposed development and had submitted an appeal against 
non-determination of the application on the day before the meeting when 
a decision was to be made.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the Planning Inspectorate be informed that if the applicant had 
not lodged an appeal against non-determination, the Council would 
have granted planning permission subject to the completion of a 
S106 legal agreement and the imposition of conditions.



4

2. That the S106 legal agreement would have provided the following:

 A Travel Plan, including a monitoring fee and contingency funding, 
to provide, should the objectives of the Travel Plan not be met, 
appropriate mitigation measures to be used on sustainable 
transport scheme(s) benefitting the local area and relevant to the 
proposed development; and

 The establishment of a “monitoring group” comprising Planning 
Officers, the Political Group Spokespersons of the Planning 
Committee and representatives of KCC Highways and the bus 
company, the remit of the group being to monitor/allocate the use 
of the contingency funding should the need arise.

3. That the conditions that would have been imposed be as set out in 
the report of the Head of Planning and Development with the 
amendment of condition 27 as follows:

The use or occupation of the development hereby permitted shall not 
commence until the following highways works have been fully 
implemented: 

Works required for the proposed roundabout and pedestrian 
crossing, including, and if appropriate, a shared footway/cycleway to 
the north on New Cut Road;
Parking restrictions in Grove Green;
Reduction in the speed limit on New Cut Road from 40 mph to 30 
mph; and
The upgrade of the New Cut Road/Ashford Road junction.

Reason:  In the interests of highway safety.

4. That the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated 
powers in consultation with the Head of Legal Partnership to 
negotiate and agree the precise details of the S106 legal agreement 
to be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate as part of the appeal 
process, including the details of the Travel Plan, the monitoring fee, 
the contingency contribution and appropriate mitigation measures.

5. That the former Repton Landscape as set out in the Red Book for the 
locality be referenced within the appeal papers, which could be within 
either the Statement of Common Ground or the Statement of Case, 
to substantiate the Council’s reasons for the imposition of conditions.

Voting: 8 – For 4 – Against 1 – Abstention

Councillor Harwood requested that his dissent be recorded.

Councillor Mrs Stockell left the meeting after consideration of this 
application (9.30 p.m.).



5

224. 17/504144 - REMOVAL OF CONDITION 14 (SCHEME OF MITIGATION TO 
ADDRESS POOR AIR QUALITY SHALL BE PROVIDED) OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION 15/510179 (ALL MATTERS RESERVED) FOR 
REDEVELOPMENT WITH UP TO 65 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED 
VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, CAR AND CYCLE PARKING, 
STREET AND EXTERNAL LIGHTING, MAIN SERVICES, BIN STORES AND 
OTHER ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT - 5 TONBRIDGE ROAD, MAIDSTONE, 
KENT 

Councillor Boughton stated that he had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

RESOLVED:  That subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement in 
such terms as the Head of Legal Services may advise linking this 
application to the S106 agreement attached to application 15/510179 (a 
Deed of Variation), the Head of Planning and Development be given 
delegated powers to grant permission subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the report, as amended by the urgent update 
report, and the additional informative set out in the urgent update report.

Voting: 8 – For 2 – Against 2 – Abstentions

225. APPEAL DECISIONS 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development setting out details of appeal decisions 
received since the last meeting. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

226. S106 DELIVERY REPORT 

The Committee considered a schedule setting out details of S106 
contributions held by the Council on behalf of infrastructure providers and 
the progress of schemes funded by S106 contributions, including spend by 
dates.  It was noted that the Council was holding just over £2m of S106 
contributions for public open space and recreation projects.  It was also 
holding healthcare contributions of £1.138m on behalf of NHS England 
until the monies were requested for release.

During the discussion, concerns were expressed about the age of some of 
the applications listed in the schedule and the delays in delivering the 
green infrastructure considered by Members and Officers to be required to 
allow developments to take place.  Members were mindful that the S106 
contributions held by the Council would continue to increase as housing 
developments came on stream, and felt that there was a need to expedite 
delivery of projects funded by S106 contributions/CIL going forward.  It 
was suggested that, since previously, it had been recommended that as 
part of the review of the Planning Service alternative arrangements be 
made to ensure that projects funded by S106 contributions/CIL are 



6

implemented, this should be followed up through the Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and Transportation Committee.

In response to questions, the Development Manager undertook to discuss 
with the Regeneration and Economic Development Manager whether any 
unspent S106 contributions held by the Council might be used to assist in 
reducing the shortfall in funding that has arisen for the delivery of the 
public realm improvements and open space provision associated with the 
re-development of Maidstone East Railway Station and the demolition and 
re-development of the Victoria Public House.      

RESOLVED:

1. That the information set out in the schedule be noted.

2. To RECOMMEND to the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee:  That, as part of the review of the 
Planning Service, alternative arrangements be made to ensure that 
projects funded by S106 contributions/CIL are implemented.

227. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements on this occasion.

228. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.00 p.m. to 10.10.p.m.


